Apr. 13. 2006 6:04PM Rosenbaum & Associa	Docket No.: 6006-100			
NOV. 0-55) TMD No. 0854 0044 (over 4/04)	FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Offic			
Tab settings + + + V V V	T T T T			
	s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Daniel D. Sims Jeffrey N. Steinmetz Conor P. Mullens Alexander Parker Wood Christopher E. Banas	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: <u>Advanced Bio Prosthetic Surfaces, Ltd.</u> Internal Address:			
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) Ves X No				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
🛛 Assignment 🛛 Merger	Street Address: 4778 Research Drive			
Security Agreement Change of Name				
□ Other	_ City: San Antonio State: TX ZIP: 78204			
Execution Date: March 23, 2006	– Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗔 Yes 🛛 No			
11/343,993	B. Patent No.(s)			
·				
Additional numbers att				
Additional numbers att 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	tached? Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Additional numbers att 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	lached?			
Additional numbers att 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>David G. Rosenbaum</u>	tached? Yes XI No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 - 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 □ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be			
Additional numbers att 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>David G. Rosenbaum</u>	tached? Yes Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 1 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Xet account Xet Authorized to be charged to deposit account Xet account			
Additional numbers att 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>David G. Rosenbaum</u> Internal Address: <u>Rosenbaum & Associates, P.C.</u>	tached? Yes Yes 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:			
Additional numbers att 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David G. Rosenbaum Internal Address: Rosenbaum & Associates, P.C. Street Address: 650 Dundee Road Suite #380 50 Dundee Road	tached? Yes Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 - 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 - Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account - Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Additional numbers att 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David G. Rosenbaum Internal Address: Rosenbaum & Associates, P.C. Street Address: 650 Dundee Road Suite #380 City: Northbrook	tached? Yes Yes 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:			
Additional numbers att 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David G. Rosenbaum Internal Address: Rosenbaum & Associates, P.C. Street Address: 650 Dundee Road Suite #380 City: Northbrook Statement and signature. Statement and signature.	tached? Yes Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):			
Additional numbers att 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David G. Rosenbaum Internal Address: Rosenbaum & Associates, P.C. Internal Address: 650 Dundee Road Street Address: 650 Dundee Road City: Northbrook State: IL ZIP: 60062 DO NO 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	tached? Yes Yes Yes 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): 40.00 Image: Description of the end of			

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, DANIEL D. SIMS, JEFFREY N. STEINMETZ, CONOR P. MULLENS, ALEXANDER PARKER WOOD, and CHRISTOPHER E. BANAS have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ADVANCED BIO PROSTHETIC SURFACES, LTD., a limited liability company of the state of Texas, country of USA and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America in and to certain inventions relating to improvements in an METHODS OF MAKING MEDICAL DEVICES described, illustrated and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, executed by me of even date herewith, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patent, and upon any division, extension, continuation or reissue thereof.

We also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said ADVANCED BIO PROSTHETIC SURFACES, LTD., the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to applications for Letters Patent and/or Patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of said inventions and said applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries, and we further authorize the said ADVANCED BIO PROSTHETIC SURFACES, LTD. to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in its own name, and to claim the priority of the filing date of the said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue Letters Patent upon the aforesaid and any division, extension, continuation or reissue, to the ADVANCED BIO PROSTHETIC SURFACES, LTD. for the sole use and behoof of said ADVANCED BIO PROSTHETIC SURFACES, LTD., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, the same as

1

2569

they would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made, and we hereby authorize and request the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of their respective countries to the said ADVANCED BIO PROSTHETIC SURFACES, LTD.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said ADVANCED BIO PROSTHETIC SURFACES, LTD., but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in all countries and for vesting title thereto in said ADVANCED BIO PROSTHETIC SURFACES, LTD., its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We covenant with said ADVANCED BIO PROSTHETIC SURFACES, LTD., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

Dated: 3/8/26

Dated:

Dated: 3/4/06

Jeffrey N. Steinmetz

Conor P. Mullens

Dated: Feb 06 - 06

Clerkus

Alexander Parker Wood

Dated: 3/22/06

Christopher E. Banas

PATENT REEL: 017485 FRAME: 0248

WE HEREBY ACCEPT THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENT

ADVANCED BIO PROSTHETIC SURFACES, LTD.

Christopher E. Banas, President

they would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made, and we hereby authorize and request the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of their respective countries to the said ADVANCED BIO PROSTHETIC SURFACES, LTD.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said ADVANCED BIO PROSTHETIC SURFACES, LTD., but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in all countries and for vesting title thereto in said ADVANCED BIO PROSTHETIC SURFACES, LTD., its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We covenant with said ADVANCED BIO PROSTHETIC SURFACES, LTD., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

Dated:				1		
	· •	Daniel D. Sin	ns			
			11			
Dated: 24 FEB, 2006	/	Uling T				21. ¹ 1
		Joffrey N. St	aumetz	: · · ·		
		tertertert,		2		
Dated:						
	,	Conor P. Mul	lens	1	,	× •.
Dated:		Alexander Pa	 rker Wood	<u> </u>		
				115		
Dated:				· · · · ·	. '	
		Christopher E	. Banas	200 - Ali		
					i.	:
e da an			· .	• .	. •	·.

2

PATENT REEL: 017485 FRAME: 0250

RECORDED: 04/13/2006